The exposure to fluctuations in exchange rate of HK$ is considered to be

insignificant. The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuation in exchange rate of

USD and RMB against HK$.

At 31st December
At

30th June
2006 2007 2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets

denominated in

foreign currencies 483,567 151,495 81,198 53,656

Financial liabilities

denominated in

foreign currencies 260,037 176,401 180,834 148,374

The financial assets

were denominated

in the following

foreign currencies:

RMB 483,567 151,495 81,198 53,656

The financial

liabilities were

denominated in the

following foreign

currencies:

RMB 177,665 89,693 89,309 56,849

USD 82,372 86,708 91,525 91,525

260,037 176,401 180,834 148,374

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the

reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the HKD exchange rate,

with other variable held constant, of the Group net loss (due to the change in

fair value of the monetary assets and liability).

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– 40 –

Increase/
decrease in

foreign
currency rate Effect on loss before taxation

At 31st December At 30th June
2006 2007 2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB 5% 15,295 3,090 (406) (160)

–5% (15,295) (3,090) 406 160

USD 5% (4,118) (4,335) 4,576 4,576

–5% 4,118 4,335 (4,576) (4,576)

7. Segment information

The Group has adopted Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 8

“Operating Segments” with effect from 1st January 2009. HKFRS 8 requires operating

segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group

that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”) in

order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance. In contrast, the

predecessor Standard (HKAS 14 “Segment Reporting”) required an entity to identify two

sets of segments (business and geographical), using a risks and rewards approach, with the

[…]

pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group for the period ended 30th

June 2009 are prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and

the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the period ended 30th June 2009,

respectively, as extracted from the Accountants’ Report of the Group set out in Appendix I to this

circular as if the Disposal had been completed on 1st January 2009.

This unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position

and financial results of the Remaining Group at 30th June 2009 or any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 97 –

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Audited
consolidated

statement
of financial
position of

the Group at
30th June

2009 Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group
Note a Note b

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 98,868 (98,868) –

Prepaid lease payments

on land use rights 45,423 (45,423) –

Goodwill 281,768 281,768

Intangible asset 415,950 415,950

Deferred tax assets 682 (682) –

842,691 697,718

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 63,115 (63,115) –

Trade and other receivables 191,498 (35,833) 155,665

Prepaid lease payments

on land use rights 1,138 (1,138) –

Bank balances and cash 138,420 (18,347) 99,500 219,573

394,171 375,238

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 82,358 (34,092) 48,266

Loan from a director 12,119 (12,119) –

Loan from a shareholder – (65,554) 65,554 –

Tax liabilities 11,444 (11,444) –

Bank borrowings 114,647 (114,647) –

220,568 48,266

NET CURRENT ASSETS 173,603 326,972

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 98 –

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,016,294 1,024,690

NON-CURRENT LIABILITY

Convertible notes 450,491 450,491

NET ASSETS 565,803 574,199

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 122,368 122,368

Reserves 443,435 8,396 451,831

TOTAL EQUITY 565,803 574,199

Audited

consolidated

statement

of financial

position of

the Group at

30th June

2009 Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted

unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement

of financial

position of

the

Remaining

Group

Note a Note b

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 99 –

II. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Audited

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of

the Group

for the

six months

ended 30th

June 2009 Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted

unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of

the Remaining

Group

Note c Note d

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 206,940 (125,834) 81,106

Cost of sales (195,223) 159,124 (36,099)

Gross profit 11,717 45,007

Other operating income 974 (954) 8,396 8,416

Distribution costs (31) 31 –

Administrative expenses (44,769) 35,533 (9,236)

Other expenses (40,000) (40,000)

Finance cost (16,345) 2,948 (13,397)

Loss before tax (88,454) (9,210)

Income tax expense (76) 76 –

Loss for the period (88,530) (9,210)

Other comprehensive loss

for the period

Currency translation differences – –

Total comprehensive loss

for the period (88,530) (9,210)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 100 –

III. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Group
for the

six months
ended 30th
June 2009 Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group

Note e Note f

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss from operating

activities before tax (88,454) 70,848 8,396 (9,210)

Adjustments for:

Allowance for inventories 13,833 (13,833) –

Allowance for bad and

doubtful debt 28,729 (28,729) –

Depreciation and amortisation

of property, plant and

equipment 15,854 (15,854) –

Amortisation of prepaid

lease payment 569 (569) –

Amortisation of intangible

assets 7,050 7,050

Impairment loss on goodwill 40,000 40,000

Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 36 (36) –

Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries – (8,396) (8,396)

Interest income (72) 52 (20)

Interest expense 16,345 (2,948) 13,397

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital 33,890 42,821

Decrease (increase) in inventories 24,929 (24,929) –

Decrease (increase) in trade and

other receivables 3,996 (16,087) (12,091)

(Decrease) increase in trade and

other payables (35,679) 7,213 (28,466)

NET CASH GENERATED

FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES 27,136 2,264

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 101 –

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property,

plant and equipment (227) 227 –

Interest received 72 (52) 20

Acquisition of subsidiary 23,250 23,250

Disposal of subsidiary – 99,500 99,500

Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 43 (43) –

NET CASH GENERATED

FROM INVESTING

ACTIVITIES 23,138 122,770

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of shares 58,271 58,271

Repayment of borrowings (25,778) 25,778 –

Addition of new loan 15,556 (15,556) –

Dividends paid to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries (1,523) 1,523 –

Interest paid (2,948) 2,948 –

Net borrowing from a director (2,319) 1,851 (468)

NET CASH USED IN

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 41,259 57,803

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS 91,533 182,837

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 46,887 (10,151) 36,736

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

AT END OF PERIOD 138,420 219,573

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Group
for the

six months
ended 30th
June 2009 Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group

Note e Note f

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 102 –

IV. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(a) The adjustment represents the de-consolidation of the assets and liabilities

attributable to the Target Group as at 30th June 2009 from the consolidated